
BEFORE THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

In the Matter of the Oregon Department of ) FINDINGS OF FACT,
Education and Douglas Co (Roseburg) ) CONCLUSIONS,
School District 4 ) AND FINAL ORDER

) Case No. 17-054-012

I. BACKGROUND

On April 24 2017, the Oregon Department of Education (Department) received a Letter
of Complaint (Complaint) from Disability Rights Oregon (Complainant) on behalf of a
Student residing and attending school in Douglas Co (Roseburg) School District 4
(District). The Complainant requested that the Department conduct a special education
investigation under OAR 581-015-2030. A contractor with the Department [Complaint
Investigator] investigated this Complaint.

On April 28, 2017, the Department sent a Request for Response (RFR) to the District
and the Department identifying the specific allegations in the Complaint that the
Department would investigate. The District and the Department sent a timely narrative
Response and the related documents that the Investigator had requested on May 12,
2017.

In total the District submitted the following documents to the Investigator:

1. IEP and Meeting Notes 2/28/17
2. IEP and Meeting Notes 3/14/16
3. Meeting Notices
4. PWNs
5. Behavior Support Plan 3/22/16
6. Employment Documents for Behavior Specialist and para-professionals
7. Student Incident Report 10/6/16
8. IEP Progress Reports
9. Release of Information to Disability Rights Oregon
10. Emails
11. Aug/Comm Interactive Flowchart Page
12. Initial Special Education Documents - Eligibility and Consent

The Department submitted eight emails related to the allegations.

The Complainant submitted a narrative Reply to the District Response and related
records on May 16, 2017.1

The Complaint Investigator determined that on-site interviews were necessary and
conducted interviews. On May 26, 2017, the Complaint Investigator interviewed two

1 On June 15 2017, the Complainant submitted additional narrative information, including descriptions of alleged
special education inadequacies affecting three children (in addition to the Student named in this Complaint) to
supplement its reply to the District Response. Because the information arrived almost a month after the deadline for
the Complainant's reply, and because the information was anecdotal and included no documentary support, the
Department did not consider it in its finding of fact and conclusions of law for this complaint.
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